1195 THIRD STREET
SUITE 310
NAPA, CA 94559
www.countyofnapa.org

Napa County

Main: (707) 253-4580

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

Type:

File created:
On agenda:

Title:

Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

21-1434 Version: 1

Agreement Status: Agenda Ready
12/22/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors
3/1/2022 Final action:

Director of Public Works requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign Amendment No.
1 to Agreement No. 210089B with American Sanitation, Inc. to increase the annual contract maximum
by $5,000 for a new annual maximum of $10,500, to provide portable toilets and cleaning service at
the Calistoga Fairgrounds and other County owned and operated properties.

Attachments: 1. Agreement
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Steven Lederer - Director of Public Works Public Works
REPORT BY:  Andrea Salter - Staff Services Analyst [
SUBJECT: Amendment 1 to Professional Service Agreement 210089B with American

Sanitation, Inc. for Portable Sanitation

RECOMMENDATION

Director of Public Works requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. 210089B with American Sanitation, Inc. to increase the annual contract maximum by $5,000
for a new annual maximum of $10,500, to provide portable toilets and cleaning service at the Calistoga
Fairgrounds and other County owned and operated properties.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On September 1, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. 210089B with American Sanitation,
Inc. to provide portable toilets and cleaning service to the Napa County Training Grounds, volunteer fire
stations, and for the County Chipping Program.

Napa County

Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™

Page 1 of 3



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1434, Version: 1

Approval of Amendment No. 1 will increase the annual contract maximum by $5,000 for a new annual contract
maximum of $10,500 to cover needed routine portable toilets and cleaning service at the Calistoga Fairgrounds
for weekly Covid testing events and non-routine on-call/emergency portable toilets and cleaning service
throughout County owned and operated properties.

FISCAL & STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact? Yes

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Where is it budgeted? County Fire Department: Org 2100016, Property Management:
Org 4300000, Calistoga Fairgrounds: Org 5070000

Is it Mandatory or Discretionary? Discretionary

Discretionary Justification: Additional contract funds are needed for routine services at the

Calistoga Fairgrounds and non-routine services at County owned
and operated properties.

Is the general fund affected? No

Future fiscal impact: The County Fire Department, Calistoga Fairgrounds, and Property
Management will continue to budget for portable toilet services in
future years.

Consequences if not approved: If the amendment is not approved, the County would not have the
ability to provide on-going portable toilet services to the Calistoga
Fairgrounds and other County owned and operated properties.

County Strategic Plan pillar addressed: =~ Healthy, Safe, and Welcoming Place to Live, Work, and Visit

Additional Information

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California
Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

For many years, American Sanitation, Inc. has provided on-site portable toilet services for the Fire Department
and other departments County-wide. They have been able to accommodate County Fire with immediate needs
or units with same day service if needed. The vendor provides restroom facilities to areas challenged with
providing public restrooms.

On September 1, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. 210089B with American Sanitation,
Inc. to provide portable toilet services at Napa County Training Grounds, volunteer fire stations, and for the
County Chipping Program for a maximum of $5,500 for the term July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, with a

Napa County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1434, Version: 1

provision to automatically renew for an two additional years through June 30, 2023.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 210089B increases the annual maximum compensation by
$5,000 to accommodate additional County owned and operated properties that require portable toilet and
cleaning services. Approval of this Amendment No. 1 by the Board of Supervisors is necessary because the
Agreement was originally executed by the Board in 2020.

Napa County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

